MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1891.

Published by the Seoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:
BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.
1891.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1891.

Снар. 7

same shall be in operation; and if in the opinion of the governor and council, said institution, at any time hereafter, shall fail to fulfill the conditions of this resolve, they may, in their discretion, withhold the appropriation herein granted.

Approved February 3, 1891.

Chapter 7.

Resolve in favor of the Maine Eye and Ear Infirmary.

Maine Eye and Ear Infirmary, in favor of. Resolved, That there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of five thousand dollars to be paid to the Maine Eye and Ear Infirmary for use of said institution.

Approved February 3, 1891.

Chapter 8.

Resolves in relation to the death of Honorable William Windom, Secretary of the Treasury.

Relating to death of Wm. Windom. Resolved, By the Legislature of the State of Maine. That, in the death of Honorable William Windom, Secretary of the Treasury, the nation has lost an eminent statesman, a successful financier, and a true patriot.

Resolved, That a copy of these resolutions be sent to the family of the deceased by the Secretary of State.

Approved February 3, 1891.

Chapter 9.

Resolve in favor of the town of Corinth.

Town of Corinth, in Resolved, That there be paid by the treasurer of state, out of the school funds of the current year, to the town of Corinth, the sum of ninety dollars, it being a balance equitably due said town as its proportion of the school funds for the year eighteen hundred and ninety.

Approved February 10, 1891.